
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2014 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat
Councillor David Horne, Labour
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Server and Database Upgrades (Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay) 
- Call-in of MIS Part 2 Item. (Pages 1 - 4)

Following a MIS entry for the above proposal to move revenue to a capital 
project, the item has been called in by Councillor Michael Andrewes.  This 
report is intended to give information on the proposed project to enable the 

Public Document Pack



2

Portfolio holder for Resources to make a decision on whether this should 
proceed.

RECOMMENDED that £200,000 should be taken from the Information 
Service revenue budget in 2014/15 and capitalised so that the project to 
upgrade servers and databases may proceed.

4  Members' Services Consultation (Pages 5 - 18)

(INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)
The purpose of this report is to provide the Resources Meeting with the 
findings of the online consultation undertaken in September/October which 
looked at the support and facilities provided to elected members and to 
provide an update on actions in response to the findings.

RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder notes the report.

5  Super Connected Cities Programme - Update Report (Pages 19 - 24)

(INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)
This report is to update the Resources Portfolio meeting of the development 
of the Super Connected Cities Programme changes that have been made 
since the original bid was submitted in September 2012 and what the 
programme is set to deliver for the city. 

RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder notes the report.

6  Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 25 - 40)

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of:

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared 
with the cash limited budget.

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme for the Resources portfolio.

RECOMMENDED that the content of this report be noted.
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Resources Portfolio Meeting

Date of meeting: 4th December 2014

Subject: Server and Database Upgrades (Revenue Contribution to 
Capital Outlay)

Report by: Head of Information Service.

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report 

Following a MIS entry for the above proposal to move revenue to a capital project, the item 
has been called in by Cllr Michael Andrewes.  This report is intended to give information 
on the proposed project to enable the Portfolio holder for Resources to make a decision on 
whether this should proceed.

2. Recommendations

That £200,000 should be taken from the Information Service revenue budget in 2014/15 
and capitalised so that the project to upgrade servers and databases may proceed.

3. Background

Microsoft has issued a de-support notice for the software which provides the operating 
system on which many of PCC's File and application servers run.  The final date by when 
all servers should be updated is 14 July 2015.  In addition to this, the database server 
software prior to 2008 has reached the end of its supportable life and must now be 
upgraded.

PCC has around 300 servers and databases running a combination of this software and 
these now must be upgraded.  There is an element of hardware replacement required to 
bring the infrastructure up to the level required for us to run a supported environment and 
these applications will also rely on additional data storage to keep them provided for in the 
medium term.

The last time a major upgrade of this kind was carried out was in 2009 when a large 
capital programme was run to update PC's, Servers and the E-mail system.

4.  Costs
The approximate breakdown of costs follows:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Hardware Item Cost £
6 Blade Servers for VM infrastructure 50,000

Software
SQL Licensing 50,000
Veam licenses   3,000
Windows 2012 Data Centre licenses 12,000
VMware Licenses 12,000

Resource
6 months Infrastructure Engineer 20,000
6 Months Project Manager 25,000

Data Storage 20,000

Contingency 8,000
Total 200,000

5. Reasons for recommendations

A key criteria for our Public Services Network (PSN) security accreditation is that software 
has to be supportable. Microsoft regularly issue de-support notices for older software and 
this is now the case for a large number of our file, application and infrastructure servers 
and databases which are used by services across the Council to deliver the work they do. 
We already have a number of projects in flight that are addressing some of the 300+ 
servers and databases affected, but there is still a significant amount of resource required 
to enable compliance. If we do not achieve compliance, PCC will be unable to exchange 
data with Government.  The reason that this is the case is that the PSN requires all 
software and hardware to be fully current, supportable and security patched.

It was always intended that a capital bid would be put forward in this year's budget round 
to provide funding to deliver this project.  However, a number of key posts have already 
been cut to provide the Service's level of cuts for next year and, to avoid an unnecessary 
and addition burden on the capital programme, we are taking the savings we have made 
from keeping these key posts empty to provide for this important infrastructure work.

The option to do nothing has been considered and rejected as we cannot handle the City's 
data without PSN compliance.  Not to have it would make us unable to continue to transact 
as a council.

A Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay of £200,000 is therefore required in order to 
transfer this funding into the Resources capital programme to ensure that the work can be 
delivered and PSN compliance achieved. 

Page 2



3

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

6. Equality impact assessment (EIA)

Full EIA not required.

7. Legal Implications

There are no notable legal implications.

8. Finance Comments

The Head of Financial Services confirms the overall forecast revenue underspend within 
the Resources portfolio includes this amount and that the forecast one off saving made in 
the Information Services 2014/15 revenue budget as a result of vacancies and deleted 
posts  will enable the revenue contribution to be made to fund the proposed capital 
expenditure. An equivalent reduction in the Information Service 2014/15 revenue budget 
will be made.

………………………………………………
Signed by: 

Appendices:

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location
Nil

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ………………………………

Page 3



4

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

………………………………………………
Signed by: 

Page 4



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

1

Title of meeting: Resources Portfolio Meeting

Subject: Members' Services Consultation

Date of meeting: 4th December 2014

Report by: Louise Wilders, Head of Customer, 
Community and Democratic Services 
(CCDS)

Wards affected: None

1. Requested by Councillor Lee Mason.

2. Purpose
The purpose of this report is to provide the Resources Meeting with the findings of the 
online consultation undertaken in September/October which looked at the support and 
facilities provided to elected members and to provide an update on actions in response 
to the findings.

3. Background

A copy of the summary report on the consultation is attached as Appendix One.

As a result of the findings the following actions are being taken:

3.1 InformationTechnology (IT)
As the use of IT needs to be tailored to meet individual requirements the Head of 
Information Service (IS) will be in touch to discuss options with each Member.

The Head of IS has implemented wireless provision in the Council Chamber under the 
Super-Connected Programme and there will be access to the corporate network 
delivered in council offices across the City over the next year.

3.2 Induction and Training
The Head of Service for CCDS is working with Learning & Development to pull 
together a new induction, training and evaluation plan. Governance and Audit and 
Standards Committee have been updated as these findings relate to the Peer review 
undertaken in 2013 and future reports relating to this will go 
[...]
ies.

Page 15



 96% said they had suitable desks and chairs in their group rooms
 88% said they has suitable filing cabinets
 67% said they had access to stationery.

Page 16



Telephone: 
Email: 

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling . 

D
oc

um
en

t r
ef

: 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

1

Title of meeting: Resources Portfolio Meeting

Subject: Super Connected Cities Programme - Update report

Date of meeting: 4 December 2014

Report by: Head of Information Service

Wards affected: All

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is to update the Resources Portfolio meeting of the development 
of the Super Connected Cities Programme changes that have been made 
since the original bid was submitted in September 2012 and what the 
programme is set to deliver for the city. 

2. Background

2.1 Portsmouth City Council was successful in its bid to the Department of Media 
Culture and Sport in autumn 2012 to become one of the 22 Super Connected 
Cities and got awarded just under £5m. 

2.2 The programme changed at a national level due to state aid regulations, 
causing the original bid to be re-shaped in a way which moved it from 
infrastructure build to a series of linked projects still aiming to achieve 
connectivity in the city. 

3. Structure of the Programme

3.1 Project 1: Free Public WiFi (allocated £1,875,000). This project involves 
providing over 40 PCC buildings (see appendix 1 for a complete list) with free 
public good quality Wi-Fi, including the Civic Offices. The Wi-Fi will be 
branded as 'My City WiFi'. It is hoped that this will support our residents and 
local businesses through digital inclusion. It will also further support the 
Working Anywhere project, as each of the locations will allow for staff to 
wirelessly touch down to the corporate network. My City WiFi will also 
provide access to the Eduroam network (currently used by students of the 
University of Portsmouth). It is hoped in future more educational 
establishments in the city will make use of the Eduroam network and help to 
create a strong culture of learning in the city, especially for those children 
who may not have easy access to the internet at home. 

Portsmouth City Council has recently submitted a further bid under the Public 
WiFi project for £1.4m for a further 37 sites as part of Project 1.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

2

3.2 Project 2: Wi-Fi Concession (allocated £750,000). This element of the 
programme sought to provide freely accessible Wi-Fi in public areas across 
the city. Early engagement with the market indicated that there was a strong 
interest, however during the procurement phase the market drivers for the 
telecoms and mobile industry shifted, and the PQQ responses did not leave 
the city council in a strong enough position to want to risk taking the project 
further at this point in time. An options paper has been reviewed by the super 
connected cities programme board, and it has been agreed to concentrate on 
the successful implementation of the other strands of the programme, before 
revisiting an options appraisal for the concession. 

3.3 Project 3: Connection Vouchers (allocated £2,236,000). In order to still 
meet the original strategic objectives of DCMS and BDUK, but to stay clear of 
any state aid implications, SME businesses in Portsmouth are able to apply 
for a voucher to offset the cost of a high quality internet connection. The 
vouchers are available for a value between £100-£3,000 per business. Since 
September 2014, the scheme has been extended to cover the administrative 
areas of Gosport, Havant and Fareham borough councils. We have currently 
issued 29 vouchers of a target of 160. 

3.4 Project 4: Demonstrator Hub. In order to support small and start-up 
businesses about the benefits of a high speed internet connection, and how 
this can impact on business growth, a 'demonstrator hub' was opened where 
technology can be showcased, and support provided to businesses on what 
technology can do to assist them, with events for local SMEs to attend 
demonstrating technologies such as cloud storage, voice over IP 
communications and video conferencing. 

4. Timescales

4.1 The overall programme requires completion by March 2015. 

5. Benefits

5.1 The benefits to PCC will be tangible. It is an ideal opportunity to position the 
council with start-up and small business and focus on supporting them with 
growth and regeneration of the city.

5.2 From an education perspective, it creates a strong starting position for further 
collaboration with the University of Portsmouth, and a drive to get all schools 
signed up to the Eduroam network. 

5.3 Through an enhanced network of public access points across the city, PCC 
will be working to support its residents through digital inclusion, and access 
to the internet for free. 

Page 20



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

3

6. Summary

6.1 The programme has been a demanding one, but with the potential for huge 
benefits for the city and its residents. 

………………………………………………
Signed by (Head of Service)

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - List of WiFI in public buildings (Phase 1 approved)
Appendix 2 - List of WiFI in public buildings (Phase 2 informally approved)

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

Page 21



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

4

Appendix 1 - List of WiFI in public buildings (Phase 1 approved)

1. Civic Offices
2. Continental Ferry Port
3. Portsmouth Park and Ride
4. Anchorage Lodge Community Centre
5. Baffins Community Centre
6. Buckland Community Centre
7. Cosham Community Centre
8. Eastney Community Centre
9. Fratton Co
[...]
2. Portsea Adventure Playground (internal area only)
33. Somerstown Adventure Playground (internal area only)
34. Landport Adventure Playground (internal area only)
35. Buckland Adventure Playground (internal area only)
36. Stamshaw Adventure Playground (internal area only)
37. Paulsgrove Adventure Playground (internal area only)

Page 24



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits 
and Capital Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

4th December 2014 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Financial Services 
(Written by Andrew Parry) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2014/15 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reason for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
overspends. 

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2 

4. Background 
 
4.1 Cash Limit 2014/15 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requirement  
 
Less; 

26,697  
 

Capital Charges (2,786)  
Net Insurance Costs (36)  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

(859) 
(468) 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2014/15 22,548  

 
Forecast Outturn 2014/15 

£000's 
% of 

Budget 
 

Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2014 to 30 Sep 2014     10,602 47.02% 

   

Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Oct 2014 to 31 Mar 2015  11,871 52.65%
[...]
authorities. Increased competition 
between the PWLB and the bonds agency should then reduce the cost of local 
authority borrowing.   
 

Page 31



8 

To support the establishment of this organisation the council has subscribed for 
£150,000 of shares in the Local Capital Finance Company Limited which will 
operate the bonds agency. This was approved at the Cabinet meeting of 25 
September 2014. 

 
7.12 Completed schemes have incurred a cumulative underspend of £48,800. This 

comprises a £38,100 underspend on the Central Library photovoltaic scheme 
funded from the carbon management reserve and several smaller underspends 
on projects financed through corporate reserves. All underspends will be 
returned to their respective funding sources. 
 
 

8. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required as there are no proposed 

changes to services, policies, or procedures included in the recommendations. 
 
 
9. Legal implications 
 
9.1 The City Solicitor has formally considered this report for legal issues. 
 
 
10. Head of Finance’s comments 
 
10.1 This report represents the forecast outturn position on the Resources portfolio's 

approved revenue and capital budgets as at the end of September 2014. 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Head of Financial Services 

 
Appendices: 
 
A Revenue Outturn Statement 
B Capital Monitoring Statement 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Service Budget monitoring files CRS Accountancy team 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Resources on 4th Dec 2014 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Cabinet Member for Resources 

Page 32



9 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANC
[...]
ibutions CP(DCSF)/CM External Grant - Capital Maintenance

OCRec(HRA) Other Contributions (Housing)

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Server and Database Upgrades (Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay) - Call-in of MIS Part 2 Item.
	4 Members' Services Consultation
	Members' Services - App One

	5 Super Connected Cities Programme - Update Report
	6 Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A Budget Statementr Q2
	Appendix B Capital Statement Qtr 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 4 December 2014 at 
10.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)
 
Councillor Hugh Mason
Councillor David Horne
Councillor Colin Galloway

Officers Present
Mel Burns, Head of IS

Louise Wilders, Head of CCDS
Sue Page, Finance

 

15. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

No apologies for absence had been received.

16. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

17. Server and Database Upgrades (Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay) 
- Call-in of MIS Part 2 Item. (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Mel Burns introduced the report which set out the need to continually update 
software and explained that the current version needed to be replaced by July 
2015.  Money had been set aside for this from Cash Limits rather than making 
a Capital Bid.  Originally the matter had been advertised in the Members' 
Information Service but the matter had been called -in so a report had been 
brought to the Cabinet Member for the decision to be made.  Ms Burns 
explained there was no way round the upgrade as PCC had to remain PSN 
compliant in common with all other local authorities. 
The Cabinet Member advised that Councillor Michael Andrewes wished to 
make a deputation and was invited to do so.



2

Councillor Andrewes explained that the reason for the decision being called in 
was not to oppose it, but to provide an opportunity for comment.  He said that 
major expenditure in his view required democratic oversight.  He was also 
concerned that other IT provision should be explored as members were 
elected to do the best for the City Council and the people of Portsmouth.
The Cabinet Member for Resources thanked Councillor Andrewes for his 
deputation.

The following matters were clarified during discussion.
 The upgrade of servers and databases would ensure PCC systems 

had a lifecycle of at least another 6 years.
 Most local authorities would be putting in similar upgrades by July 

2015.
 PCC continually checks the market for improved products but 

accreditation was necessary before PCC could use them.  In addition 
PCC has in excess of 740 systems with one particular company and it 
would cost a huge amount of money to change that.

 Currently, PCC has the best operating system for its needs and the 
intention was to make the PSN accreditation submission in January 
2015.  PCC could not operate computer systems without PSN 
accreditation.

 Councillor Andrewes said that he was not opposing the 
recommendations in the report but wanted assurance that the council 
remained alert to savings that could potentially be made by changing to 
other systems and wanted alternatives to be considered whenever 
possible.  He supported moves towards a paperless office.

 The Cabinet Member said he was pleased there was no capital bid for 
the money necessary to provide the upgrade.

DECISION 
That £200,000 should be taken from the Information Service 
revenue budget in 2014/15 and capitalised so that the project to 
upgrade servers and databases may proceed.

18. Members' Services Consultation (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT - INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)

The Head of Customer Community and Democratic Services, presented the 
report which provided the Resources Portfolio Holder with the findings of the 
online consultation undertaken in September/October which looked at the 
support and facilities provided to elected members and to provide an update 
on actions in response to the findings.
Appendix One of the report contained the feedback received from members 
and paragraph 3 of the report sets out actions being taken as a result of it.
During discussion, members raised the following matters:-

 Specific training on the use of social media would be useful



3

 A facility to enable members to connect devices to a printer would be 
useful

 There are some members who take up a disproportionate amount of 
officer time because they do not use any information technology.  This 
is also costly in terms of printing.

 The Head of CCDS said that a further report would be brought to the 
next meeting of Resources.

The Cabinet Member noted the report.

19. Super Connected Cities Programme - Update Report (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT - INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)

The Head of IS gave an overview of the report which was to update the 
Resources Portfolio meeting of the development of the Super Connected 
Cities Programme changes that have been made since the original bid was 
submitted in September 2012 and what the programme is set to deliver for the 
city.  She advised that in autumn 2012 PCC's bid to become one of the 22 
Super Connected Cities was successful and was awarded just under £5m.  
Paragraph 3 of the report sets out the structure of the programme that is to be 
completed by March 2015.  She particularly drew to members' attention that 
from an education perspective, it creates a strong starting position for further 
collaboration with the University of Portsmouth, and a drive to get all schools 
signed up to the Eduroam network.

During discussion, the following matters were raised

 Ms Burns said she would look into whether it was intended to include 
the Executive Meeting Room in the places where free Wi-Fi would be 
available.

 Ms Burns confirmed that with regard to Appendix 2 - the cover would 
be provided in the "internal area" as outside spaces were not allowed 
to be included.

 Members were asked to let Ms Burns know of any other places not 
included in the appendices that could be considered for inclusion.

The Cabinet Member noted the report.

20. Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2014/15 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT - INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)

Sue Page, on behalf of the Head of Financial Services, presented the report 
which compares the forecast revenue outturn 2014/15 with the cash limited 
budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved 
capital programme and provides information to enable an understanding of 



4

the reason for variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the 
effect of forecast overspends.

During discussion the following matters were raised:-

 In response to a query about whether in 6.4, the HR systems 
developments had been carried out by PCC, it was confirmed that PCC 
resourced time from a consultancy to enhance system developments 
with regard to HR self-serve.  Members asked Ms Page to provide 
more information about this outside the meeting which she agreed to 
do.

 It was confirmed that the £80,000 referred to in 7.10 was for the areas 
under Council control.

  It was confirmed that Members' Expenses was part of item 21 of 
Appendix A - "Democratic Representation and Management"

The Cabinet Member noted the report.

The Cabinet Member for Resources thanked all the officers for their reports.

The meeting concluded at 11.10 am.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


